

**RCT ARCT 19/18
KAILASH CHAND AND OTHERS VS. SURESH & ORS.**

09.07.2025

Present : Sh. Vishal Pandey, Proxy Counsel (Enrl. No. D-14859/2023) for Sh. Hemant Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the appellants alongwith appellant no. 3/Anil Kumar.

Ms. Rekha Tyagi, proxy counsel (Enrolment No.D/13385/2022), for Sh. K.K. Tyagi, Counsel for respondent no.2, 3, 4 and 5, through VC.

Respondent no.6 is *exparte* vide order dated 01.10.2018.

None for LRs of deceased respondent no.1 despite service of the notice through process server.

Reply to the application under Order 22 Rule 4 r/w Section 151 CPC, if any, be filed within two weeks by the LRs of deceased respondent no.1 after supplying advance copy to the appellants/applicants through counsel.

Put up for arguments on application under Order 22 Rule 4 r/w Section 151 CPC for substitution of LRs of deceased respondent no.1, on **11.08.2025**.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/09.07.2025