

RCT ARCT 19/18
KAILASH CHAND AND OTHER VS. SURESH AND ORS.

11.08.2025

Present : Appellant No. 3 in person and for other appellants
Ms. Karishma Sharma – Proxy Counsel for all
appellants.
Shri Nishant Tyagi – Ld. Counsel for respondents
No. 2-5 on VC
Respondent No. 6 is ex-parte

Respondent No. 1 has expired and an application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC to bring his LRs on record has already been filed. No reply to the said application has been filed despite opportunity given .

Shri Parth – Advocate is appearing on behalf of the said LRs on VC and submits that he has been engaged today only and would like to take instructions. Allowed. Either he shall file a reply to the application or formally shall give consent to it within three days failing which the application shall be considered on merits.

Put up for disposal of the application on 19.8.2025.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/11.08.2025