

RCT ARCT 19/18
KAILASH CHAND AND OTHERS Vs. SURESH & ORS.

19.08.2025

Present : Ms. Krishma Sharma, Ld. Counsel for all the appellants.
Ms. Anita, Proxy Counsel for respondent no. 2 to 5.
Respondent no. 6 is ex-parte.

Arguments on the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC to bring on record the LRs of the deceased respondent no. 1 heard. Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 2 to 5 has no objection if the said application is allowed.

In view thereof, the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC to bring on record the LRs of deceased respondent no.1 is hereby allowed and the LRs of the said deceased respondent as named in the application are impleaded in place of deceased respondent no.1.

Let amended memo of parties be filed accordingly and notice of the present petition be issued to them on filing of PF, RC, Speed Post etc. for **12.09.2025**.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/19.08.2025