

**RCT ARCT 19/18**

**KAILASH CHAND AND OTHERS Vs. Suresh and Ors.**

**07.01.2026**

Present : Sh. Vishal Pandey, Ld. Proxy Counsel for appellant with one of the appellant Sh. Anil Kumar.  
Ms. Priyanka Jain, Ld. Proxy Counsel for respondents no. 2 to 5.  
Respondent no. 6 is exparte.

Reply still not filed on behalf of respondents no. 2 to 5 even after imposition of cost on the last date and the cost has also not been paid. Further time sought for filing reply on the ground that the Ld. Counsel is unwell.

Already one and a half months have passed since the last date. At request, one more opportunity is granted subject to further cost of Rs.2,000/-.

Let reply be filed within one week with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for appellant.

Put up for payment of cost and filing of reply on **28.01.2026**. It is made clear that in case no reply is filed, the opportunity to file reply shall be closed.

**(SANJAY SHARMA-I)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**Shahdara, KKD Delhi/07.01.2026**